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Table A -l Chemical Properties of Target voc Species
Molecular Boiling Vapor Rate coefficient

Weight Point Pressure ( k OHx l 0 12) Lifetime c
No. Formula v o c  Species °c mm Hg cm3/molecule/sec days

at 25° c 1013 mb and 298 K
(a) (a) (b) (c) (e)

1 C2H4 Ethene 28 -103.7(subl.) 52163 8.52 2.4
2 C2H2 Acetylene 26 -84.7 36476 0.815 25.5
3 c 2h 6 Ethane 30 -88.6 31132 0.257 81.0
4 c 3h 6 Propene 42 -47.6 8691 26.3 0.8
5 c 3h 8 Propane 44 -42.1 7123 1.15 18.1
6 C4H 10 Isobutane 58 -11.7 2627 2.33 8.9
7 c 4h 8 1 -Butene 56 -6.2 2215 31.4 0.7
8 C4H ,o n-Butane 58 -0.5 1819 2.52 8.3
9 c 4h 8 trans-2-Butene 56 0.8 1747 64 0.3
10 c 4h 8 cis-2-Butene 56 3.7 1599 56.4 0.4
11 C5H 1 2 Isopentane 72 27.8 685 3.9 5.3
12 CsHio 1-Pentene 70 29.9 636 3 1 .4 “ 0.7
13 c 5h 12 n-Pentane 72 36.0 564.0 3.96 5.3
14 c 5h 8 Isoprene 68 34.0 548.0 101 0.2
15 c 5h ,0 trans-2-Pentene 70 36.3 NA 66.9 0.3
16 C5H 1 0 cis-2-Pentene 70 36.9 NA 65.4 0.3
17 C6H i4 2,2-Dimethylbutane 86 49.7 NA 2.3 2 “ 9.0
18 C5H ,o Cyclopentane 70 49.3 316 ""5 .16 ''""" 4.0
19 c 6h 14 2,3-Dimethylbutane 86 57.9 233 6.3 u 3.3
20 c 6h 14 2-Methylpentane 86 60.2 210 5.6 3.7
21 CsH m 3-Methylpentane 86 63.2 NA 5.7 3.7
22 c 6h 14 n-Hexane 86 68.7 151 5.61 3.7
23 c 6h 12 Methylcyclopentane 84 71.8 137 10.4 J 2.0
24 c 7h 16 2,4-Dimethylpentane 100 80.4 NA 6.9 3.0
25 c 6h 6 Benzene 78 80.0 94 1.32 15.8
26 c 6h 12 Cyclohexane 84 80.7 98 7.5 2.8
27 c 7h 16 2-Methylhexane 100 90.0 NA 6.8 3.1
28 c 7h 16 2,3-Dimethylpentane 100 89.7 68 7.2 2.9
29 C7H 16 3-Methylhexane 100 92.0 NA 7.2 2.9
30 C8H 18 2,2,4-T rimethylpentane 114 99.2 49 3.6 5.8
31 c 7h  16 n-Heptane 100 98.5 45 7.2 2.9
32 C7H 14 Methylcyclohexane 98 100.9 46 10.4 2.0
33 c 8h 18 2,3,4-Trimethylpentane 114 113.5 NA 8.7 2.4
34 c 7h 8 Toluene 92 110.6 28 5.96 3.5
35 C8H 18 2-Methylheptane 114 117.6 NA 8.2 2.5
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36 C8H 18 3-Methylheptane 114 118.9 NA 8.6 2.4
37 c 8h 18 n-Octane 114 125.6 14 8.7 2.4
38 C8H io Ethylbenzene 106 136.1 10 7.1 2.9
39 c 8h 10 m/p-Xylene 106 139.1/138.3 8/9 19 1.1
40 CgHg Styrene 104 145.0 6.0 58 0.4
41 Q H 10 O-Xylene 106 144.5 7 13.7 1.5
42 c 9h 20 n-Nonane 128 150.8 4 10.2 2.0
43 c 9h 12 Isopropylbenzene 120 152.4 5 6.5 3.2
44 C9H 12 n-Propylbenzene 120 159.2 3 6 3.5
45 c 9h 12 m-Ethyltoluene 120 161.3 NA 19.2 1.1
46 c 9h 12 p-Ethyltoluene 120 162.0 NA 12.1 1.7
47 c 9h 12 1,3,5-T rimethylbenzene 120 164.7 3 57.5 0.4
48 c 9h 12 o-Ethyltoluene 120 165.2 NA 12.3 1.7
49 C9H 12 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 120 169.3 2 32.5 0.6
50 c  10H 22 n-Decane 142 174.1 1 11.6 1.8
51 C9H 12 1,2,3-T rimethylbenzene 120 176.1 NA 32.7 0.6
52 c 10h 14 m-Diethylbenzene 134 181.1 NA NA NA
53 C10H 14 p-Diethylbenzene 134 183.7 NA NA NA
54 C „H 24 ท-บท decane 156 195.9 0.41 13.2 1.6

( a ) CRC Handbook o f Chemistry and Physics. 2001-2002. Lide, D.R. editor-in-chief.
82"“ ed. CRC Press LLC.

( b ) Perry' ร Chemical Engineers' Handbook. 1997
( c ) Derwent, R.G. 1999. Reactive hydrocarbons and photochemical air pollution.

In: Reactive Hydrocarbon in the Atmosphere. Hewit, C.N. ed. Academic Press.
( d ) Atkinson, R. 1990. Gas-phase troposphere chemistry o f organic compounds: A review. 

Atmos. Environ. 24A(1): 1-41.
( e ) Estimated on the basic o f OH rate constant (Derwent, R.G. 1999)
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Table B-l v o c  concentrations in Ambient Air at DD Station during the รพ  Monsoon, ppbC
No. RT V O C  S p e c ie s D D 270 70 3 D D 080 80 3 D D 250 90 3 D D 071 00 3 D D 131 00 3 D D 191 00 3 A v e ra g e

1 5.145 1 -pen tene 8.6 1.6 . 13.1 19.3 11.6 2.6 9.5

2 5.286 n -p en ta ne 89 .4 0.9 99 .9 108.7 99 .3 14.5 68 .8

3 5 .629 T ra n s -2 -p e n te n e 15.2 1.5 22.1 27 .7 17.2 3.7 14.6

4 5 .845 Isop re ne 19.3 2.1 26 .0 31 .7 21 .4 6.9 17.9

5 7 .683 2 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 151.8 1.1 15.3 18.0 13.9 2.4 33 .7

6 7.771 C yc lo p e n ta n e 10.1 1.2 84 .2 92 .8 1.2 13.1 33 .8

7 8.351 3 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 111.3 1.4 68 .5 71 .3 86 .3 11.8 58.4

8 9 .1 59 n -hexane 59.7 2.0 34 .3 37 .0 50.1 7.1 31 .7

9 12.995 C yc lo h e xa n e 157.6 1.4 27 .8 77 .6 43 .4 5.8 52 .3

10 14.055 B enzene 123.1 23 .8 54 .4 59 .4 71.1 8.9 56.8

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 -tr im e th y lp e n ta n e 11.2 3.7 5.4 6.2 7.0 0.7 5.7

12 15.122 n-h ep ta ne 48.1 2.8 18.1 17.9 25 .6 2.8 19.2

13 21 .195 To luene 755 .8 15.6 152.2 160.6 218 .5 34 .2 22 2 .8

14 21 .896 n -o c ta ne 58.2 1.0 4.2 5.9 8.8 1.1 13.2

15 28 .249 m /p -xy le n e 843 .7 5.9 70.1 75 .9 82 .8 11.9 181.7

16 28 .625 n -n on ane 32 5 .6 2.0 9.4 10.6 12.4 2.6 60 .4

17 34 .692 1,3 ,5 -tr im e th y lb e n ze n e 225 .8 135.5 14.7 15.7 17.8 3.1 68 .8

18 35 .028 n -d e ca n e 123.7 0.7 3.4 3.8 6.2 1.9 23 .3

19 Total Id e n tifie d  v o c 3 ,1 38 .4 204 .2 723.1 840.1 794 .4 135.2 972 .6



T ab le B-2 voc concentrations in A m bient A ir at JK  Station  during the ร พ  M onsoon, ppbC
No. RT voc Species JK280703 JK030803 JK090803 JK200903 JK260903 JK021003 JK081003 JK141003 JK201003 Average

1 5.145 1-pentene 1.22 1.22 1.22 1.83 5.80 7.17 2.04 9.87 3.10 3.72
2 5.286 n-pentane 20.65 0.93 14.25 10.32 55.34 55.72 22.16 23.84 10.97 23.80
3 5.629 Trans-2-pentene 3.05 1.52 1.52 1.52 11.30 8.98 5.20 15.82 1.52 5.60
4 5.845 Isoprene 10.11 12.91 15.21 7.98 12.60 24.99 10.76 12.98 11.23 13.20
5 7.683 2-methylpentane 31.46 31.08 17.08 2.26 45.68 51.17 25.48 27.40 1.11 25.86
6 7.771 Cyclopentane 3.04 5.84 7.56 10.83 1.16 1.16 1.16 1.16 7.80 4.41
7 8.351 3-methylpentane 23.34 20.38 12.97 9.17 47.65 47.85 18.16 20.51 6.36 22.93
8 9.159 n-hexane 14.26 24.34 9.74 4.87 29.15 20.70 9.10 11.83 3.72 14.19
9 12.995 Cyclohexane 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.38 2.85 1.55

10 14.055 Benzene 50.16 57.54 84.13 6.10 54.36 28.77 49.34 13.09 5.55 38.78
11 14.381 2,2,4-trimethylpentane 6.06 5.57 0.65 0.65 4.84 1.79 3.75 1.22 0.65 2.80
12 15.122 n-heptane 17.20 3.42 1.02 2.81 14.80 12.27 4.31 7.20 1.73 7.20
13 21.195 Toluene 153.39 437.52 864.54 32.83 89.14 151.25 72.42 72.56 16.70 210.04
14 21.896 n-octane 4.85 39.00 51.68 0.95 2.12 3.31 8.12 1.84 0.95 12.54
15 28.249 m/p-xylene 52.05 500.36 623.51 8.35 39.44 27.20 31.46 11.43 19.94 145.97
16 28.625 ก-กonane 16.94 226.54 276.95 0.90 15.48 5.45 14.02 3.03 2.50 62.42
17 34.692 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 15.00 487.18 822.90 1.88 8.26 9.30 4.33 3.60 1.54 150.44
18 35.028 n-decane 29.61 548.27 727.65 1.38 3.80 5.20 1.77 2.15 0.86 146.74
19 Total Identified voc 453.75 2,404.99 3,533.96 106.01 442.28 463.65 284.95 240.91 99.10 892.18



Table B-3 voc concentrations in Ambient Air at BS Station during the รพ Monsoon, ppbC
No. . RT V O C  S p e c ie s B S 3 0 0 7 0 3 B S 0 5 0 8 0 3 B S 2 2 0 9 0 3 B S 2 8 0 9 0 3 B S 0 4 1 0 0 3 B S 1 0 1 0 0 3 B S 1 6 1 0 0 3 . B S 2 2 1 0 0 3 A v e ra g e

1 5 .1 45 1 -p e n te n e 1.7 5 .9 2 .2 3.5 3.8 1.2 2 .2 1.8 2 .8

2 5 .2 86 n -p e n ta n e 13 .2 17 .5 17 .3 11.9 17.8 10 .2 11 .4 10.0 13 .7

3 5 .6 29 T ra n s -2 -p e n te n e 1.5 2 .6 1.6 1.5 2 .5 1.9 2 .0 1.5 1.9

4 5 .8 45 Iso p re n e 8.8 9 .7 7.1 2.1 17 .0 4.1 4 .7 12.5 8 .3

5 7 .6 83 2 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 4 7 .2 3 2 .5 2 .4 10.1 15 .2 1.5 1.9 1.8 14.1

6 7.771 C y c lo p e n ta n e 10.1 6.8 8 .0 7.5 2 .0 8.9 10 .8 7.9 7 .8

7 8.351 3 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 31 .9 18 .4 11 .7 7 .5 13 .3 6 .6 8 .6 6 .5 13.1

8 9 .1 59 n -h e xa n e 20.1 14 .9 8 .2 4 .6 8.4 4 .8 5 .7 4 .8 8 .9

9 12 .995 C y c lo h e x a n e 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4 .3 3 .5 2 .0

10 14 .055 B e n ze n e 96 .3 72 .8 9 .2 42 .5 21 .3 2 3 .7 6 .6 7.4 35 .0

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 -tr im e th y lp e n ta n e 0 .7 7 .0 0 .9 0 .7 1.5 2 .6 0 .7 0 .7 1.8

12 15 .122 n -h e p ta n e 28 .8 30 .3 4 .5 8.2 11 .0 1.4 2 .2 4 .2 11 .3

13 2 1 .1 9 5 T o lu e n e 6 7 8 .6 6 8 5 .6 61 .2 2 6 .0 4 7 .0 4 7 .3 3 3 .2 26.1 2 0 0 .6

14 21 .8 9 6 n -o c ta n e 4 0 .3 51 .5 1.7 1.0 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 12 .4

15 28 .2 4 9 m /p -x y le n e 538.1 6 6 5 .7 12 .6 22 .5 20 .6 16 .7 8 .6 8.8 16 1 .7

16 28 .6 2 5 ก-ก0กane 216.1 2 5 6 .5 1.3 8.4 5 .9 4 .8 0 .8 2.8 62.1

17 34 .6 9 2 1 ,3 ,5 -tr im e th y lb e n z e n e 6 5 9 .6 7 7 0 .0 5 .6 10 .0 3 .3 1.9 1.7 1.5 18 1 .7

18 35 .0 2 8 n -d e c a n e 5 1 4 .3 7 0 2 .0 1.1 2 .0 2 .2 1.2 1.0 1.4 153.1

19 T o ta l id e n tif ie d  v o c 2 ,9 0 8 .5 3 ,3 5 1 .0 15 8 .0 171 .5 195 .8 141 .2 10 7 .2 104.4 8 9 2 .2



Table B-4 v o c  concentrations in Am bient Air at RB station  during the รพ M onsoon, ppbC
No. RT V O C  S pe c ie s RB290703 R B 040803 R B 270903 R B 031003 R B 091003 R B 151003 R B 211003 A ve ra g e

1 5.145 1-pen tene 1.2 1.2 3.5 4.1 1.7 1.2 1.6 2.1

2 5.286 n-pen tane 18.1 20.0 22.3 17.2 6.7 7.5 7.2 14.1

3 5.629 T rans-2 -pen tene 1.5 3.2 1.9 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.8

4 5.845 Isop rene 5.7 9.9 6.1 14.7 3.4 3.9 6.5 7.2

5 7.683 2 -m e th y lp en ta ne 47.3 23.8 18.2 2.8 4.3 1.6 7.5 15.1

6 7.771 C yc lo p e n ta n e 18.0 9.9 1.2 16.7 1.2 7.9 1.2 8.0

7 8.351 3-m e th y lp en ta ne 33.1 17.7 16.3 14.7 5.1 6.4 4.6 14.0

8 9.159 n-hexane 126.6 10.9 4.6 9.1 3.8 4.3 3.8 23 .3

9 12.995 C yc lohe xan e 155.9 306.6 1.4 1.4 1.4 3.4 2.7 67 .5

10 14.055 Benzene 201.2 52.1 35.5 11.5 25.7 4.7 6.2 48.1

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 -tr im e thy lp en ta ne 0.7 0.7 3.2 0.7 2.1 0.7 0.7 1.2

12 15.122 n-hep tane 5.5 16.6 10.9 4.5 2.4 1.6 5.1 6.7

13 21.195 Toluene 282.0 393.7 96.8 91.4 44 .2 5.6 28 .6 134.6

14 21.896 n-octane 12.3 29.0 1.9 1.6 2.6 1.0 1.0 7.0

15 28.249 ทา/p-xy lene 78.6 423.7 36.6 20.8 29.0 8.9 9.3 86 .7

16 28.625 n-nonane 24.2 201.5 8.4 5.0 10.9 0.9 3.5 36.3

17 34.692 1,3 ,5 -trim e th y lbe nze ne 14.3 676.0 6.1 3.8 3.0 1.5 2.9 101.1

18 35.028 n -d eca ne 19.9 602.6 4.1 3.5 6.5 1.8 2.2 91 .5

19 Total Id e n tifie d  v o c 1,046.2 2,799.1 278.7 225.3 155.4 64.4 96 .2 666.5



Table B-5 voc Concentrations in Bangkok Ambient Air at DD Station during the NE Monsoon, ppbC
No. RT V O C  S p e c ie s D D 0 6 1 1 0 3 D D 1 2 1 1 0 3 D D 1 8 1 1 0 3 D D 2 4 1 1 0 3 D D 3 0 1 1 0 3 D D 0 6 1 2 0 3 D D 1 2 1 2 0 3 D D 0 4 0 2 0 4 D D 1 6 0 2 0 4 D D 2 2 0 2 0 4 A v e ra g e

1 5 .1 4 5 1 -p e n te n e 1 8 .6 1.2 2 .4 3 .5 2 .0 1.8 2 .9 3 .0 3 .9 2 .6 4 .2

2 5 .2 8 6 n -p e n ta n e 8 5 .4 6 8 .7 4 9 .7 4 2 .6 16 .8 2 0 .3 3 1 .9 2 4 .5 3 9 .6 19 .3 3 9 .9

3 5 .6 2 9 T ra n s -2 -p e n te n e 10.1 15 .5 7 .4 6 .9 2 .7 3 .5 5.1 4 .9 8 .2 3 .9 6 .8

4 5 .8 4 5 Is o p re n e 17.7 2 2 .0 14.7 1 2 .6 7.1 10 .2 7 .3 8 .6 10.7 6 .9 1 1 .8

5 7 .6 8 3 2 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 13.1 8 .9 7 2 .4 11 .7 3 .7 26.1 1 1 .0 5 .7 5 9 .5 4 .6 2 1 .7

6 7 .771 C y c lo p e n ta n e 71 .4 5 0 .8 1.2 6 2 .8 2 6 .5 1.2 5 0 .3 3 0 .8 8 9 .2 2 3 .5 4 0 .8

7 8 .351 3 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 5 3 .5 4 0 .5 5 8 .8 5 0 .0 2 1 .9 2 4 .6 4 4 .9 2 4 .5 4 8 .2 2 0 .6 3 8 .7

8 9 .1 5 9 n -h e x a n e 2 7 .3 2 2 .9 3 0 .9 2 5 .2 11 .6 11 .6 2 2 .0 16.1 35.1 12 .7 2 1 .5

9 1 2 .9 9 5 C y c lo h e x a n e 2 5 .5 17 .7 2 9 .7 2 6 .0 1 1 .2 1 1 .8 2 0 .9 1 7 .0 2 5 .0 1 0 .0 1 9 .5

10 1 4 .0 5 5 B e n z e n e 3 3 .8 2 5 .0 4 1 .0 35.1 18 .7 18.1 2 8 .9 18 .6 7 2 .3 11 .4 3 0 .3

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 - tr im e th y l p e n ta n e 2 .2 1.4 1.4 2.1 0 .9 0 .8 1.6 2 .6 1.3 0 .9 1.5

12 15 .1 2 2 n -h e p ta n e 15.3 1 2 .7 16 .5 16.1 5 .4 8 .7 9 .7 1 0 .0 11 .4 4 .7 1 1 .0

13 2 1 .1 9 5 T o lu e n e 1 3 7 .5 9 7 .2 1 5 8 .2 1 3 4 .2 6 5 .3 7 5 .5 1 0 3 .5 6 3 .6 1 3 2 .6 4 6 .6 1 0 1 .4

14 2 1 .8 9 6 n -o c ta n e 3 .5 3 .0 4 .4 3 .7 1.7 2 .0 2 .7 2 .5 3 .5 1.8 2 .9

15 2 8 .2 5 m /p -x y le n e 4 6 .7 3 2 .0 4 9 .6 4 4 .9 1 8 .9 2 2 .8 2 7 .8 2 4 .8 4 5 .8 1 5 .7 3 2 .9

16 2 8 .6 3 n -n o n a n e 4 .4 4 .5 4 .3 4 .9 1.8 3 .8 1.8 4.1 3 .6 1.1 3 .4

17 3 4 .6 9 1 ,3 ,5 - t r im e th y lb e n z e n e 12.3 8 .4 1 3 .0 1 1 .9 5 .4 5 .7 8 .4 6 .0 11 .7 4 .4 8 .7

18 3 5 .0 3 n -d e c a n e 2 .9 2 .9 3 .8 4 .4 2 .7 2 .3 2 .0 4 .2 3 .2 ■ 1.6 3 .0

19 T o ta l Id e n t if ie d  voc 5 8 1 .3 4 3 5 .1 5 5 9 .2 4 9 8 .4 2 2 4 .5 2 5 0 .7 3 8 2 .6 2 7 1 .4 6 0 4 .7 1 9 2 .3 4 0 0 .0



Table B-6 voc Concentrations in Bangkok Ambient Air at JK  Station during the NE M onsoon, ppbC
No. RT VO C  S pec ies JK 071103 JK 131103 JK 191103 JK011203 JK 131203 JK 050204 3K 170204 JK 230204 A ve rage

1 5.145 1-pentene 3.4 3.6 3.8 2.3 8.5 2.1 1.3 1.8 3.3

2 5.286 n-pen tane 27.5 16.2 26.1 20.5 8.8 29.6 10.1 13.5 19.0

3 5.629 T rans-2 -pen tene 2.7 2.3 6.1 1.7 30.6 3.1 1.5 2.4 6.3

4 5.845 Isoprene 15.6 6.8 10.4 9.7 6.1 7.3 3.3 6.1 8.2

5 7.683 2-m ethyl pen tane 4.9 3.3 40.7 38.0 8.9 7.9 24 .7 21.6 18.8

6 7.771 C yc lopen tane 27.3 18.7 1.2 1.2 1.2 38.7 1.2 1.2 11.3

7 8.351 3 -m e thy lpen tane 24.1 15.0 26.6 27.0 6.9 25.9 13.7 15.9 19.4

8 9.159 n-hexane 17.2 8.5 14.9 14.8 3.3 17.2 8.5 7.7 11.5

9 12.995 C yc lohexane 11.3 7.6 16.2 18.3 2.5 14.4 8.6 8.5 10.9

10 14.055 Benzene 17.5 12.5 20.6 20.1 6.3 26.8 12.1 11.6 15.9

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 -tr im e th y lp e n ta n e 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.2 0.7 2.7 0.7 0.7 1.0

12 15.122 n-hep tane 1C.7 3.9 10.1 9.5 1.5 9.4 3.6 4.4 6.6

13 21.195 Toluene 91.5 54.3 111.9 70.0 26.2 112.1 63.3 57.9 73.4

14 21.896 n-octane 1.9 1.1 2.1 1.8 1.0 2.3 1.0 1.4 1.6

15 28.25 ทา/p -xy lene 29.3 9.2 36.8 13.7 6.9 23.5 12.8 14.1 18.3

16 28.63 n-nonane 4.7 2.4 3.1 1.5 0.8 4.3 2.4 2.1 2.6

17 34.69 1,3 ,5 -trim e thy lbenzene 5.3 2.3 4.9 3.2 1.5 7.4 3.0 3.6 3.9

18 35.03 n-decane 3.6 2.3 4.5 2.3 0.7 4 .5 2.2 2.8 2.9

19 Total Id en tified  voc 299.3 170.5 340.8 256 .7 122.3 339.1 173.8 177.3 235 .0



Table B-7 voc Concentrations in Bangkok Ambient Air at BS Station during the NE Monsoon, ppbC
No. RT V O C  S p e c ie s B S 0 9 1 1 0 3 B S 1 5 1 1 0 3 B S 2 1 1 1 0 3 B S 2 7 1 1 0 3 B S 0 3 1 2 0 3 B S 0 9 1 2 0 3 B S 1 5 1 2 0 3 B S 0 7 0 2 0 4 B S 1 9 0 2 0 4 B S 2 5 0 2 0 4 A v e ra g e

1 5 .1 4 5 1 -p e n te n e 4 .2 2 .6 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.6 2.1 1.9 1.7 1.2 1.9

2 5 .2 8 6 n -p e n ta n e 3 2 .8 1 7 .8 9 .2 9 .0 16 .7 1 1 .4 1 1 .7 1 0 .9 1 4 .0 6 .3 1 4 .0

3 5 .6 2 9 T ra n s -2 -p e n te n e 2 .9 1.5 1.5 1.6 2 .0 1.5 3 .5 2 .5 1.7 1.5 2 .0

4 5 .8 4 5 Is o p re n e 1 6 .2 8.1 15.1 6 .5 8 .2 3 .0 3 .0 3 .6 3 .8 6 .7 7 .4

5 7 .6 8 3 2 -m e th y l p e n ta n e 4 .9 1.1 2 .7 1.1 2 4 .8 19.1 1 9 .6 15 .6 2 0 .0 10 .8 1 2 .0

6 7 .771 C y c lo p e n ta n e 2 7 .4 2 1 .2 14 .5 16 .7 1.2 1.2 1.2 1 .2 1.2 1.2 8 .7

7 8 .351 3 -m e th y l p e n ta n e 2 4 .0 1 4 .8 10 .9 1 1 .4 2 1 .5 1 4 .8 15 .0 10.1 13 .7 6.1 1 4 .2

8 9 .1 5 9 n -h e x a n e 1 3 .3 9 .3 6 .5 7.1 1 2 .2 7.1 7 .8 7.1 10 .0 4 .8 8 .5

9 1 2 .9 9 5 C y c lo h e x a n e 1 1 .7 8 .2 1.4 6.1 1 1 .8 1.4 6 .9 6 .0 10 .5 4 .6 6 .9

10 1 4 .0 5 5 B e n z e n e 2 9 .8 1 3 .2 1 0 .0 9 .2 16 .9 1 0 .2 12 .8 1 9 .9 11 .9 5 .9 1 4 .0

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 - t r im e th y lp e n ta n e 3 .6 2 .0 0 .7 0 .7 2.1 0 .7 1.1 2 .2 0 .9 0 .7 1 .4

12 1 5 .1 2 2 n -h e p ta n e 9 .0 5 .9 5.1 2 .7 8 .2 3 .0 5 .6 5 .9 6 .3 2 .5 5 .4

13 2 1 .1 9 5 T o lu e n e 8 2 .2 4 6 .0 4 8 .2 4 1 .4 6 4 .4 3 5 .3 3 8 .3 3 8 .3 7 1 .9 3 7 .2 5 0 .3

14 2 1 .8 9 6 n -o c ta n e 1.9 1 .2 1 .2 1.1 1.8 1 .0 1.0 2 .8 1.5 1.0 1.4

15 2 8 .2 4 9 m /p -x y le n e 2 2 .5 12 .9 11 .7 11 .2 16 .2 8.1 9 .4 18 .2 2 1 .2 5 .9 1 3 .7

16 2 8 .6 2 5 n -n o n a n e 5 .6 2 .5 2 .5 2 .4 2 .7 0 .8 1.8 6 .6 2 .6 1.3 2 .9

17 3 4 .6 9 2 1 ,3 ,5 - t r im e th y lb e n z e n e 4 .2 2 .8 2.1 2 .8 4 .0 2 .0 2 .3 4 .3 3 .7 1.5 3 .0

18 3 5 .0 2 8 n -d e c a n e 3.1 2 .5 2.1 1.9 2 .3 1.1 1 .3 6 .7 3 .8 0 .9 2 .6

19 T o ta l Id e n t if ie d  voc 2 9 9 .5 1 7 3 .5 1 4 6 .6 1 3 4 .0 2 18 .1 123 .1 1 4 4 .3 1 6 3 .7 2 0 0 .2 1 0 0 .0 1 7 0 .3



Table B-8 v o c  Concentrations in Bangkok Ambient Air at RB Station during the NE Monsoon, ppbC
N o. RT V O C  S p e c ie s R B 0 8 1 1 0 3 R B 1 4 1 1 0 3 R B 2 0 1 1 0 3 R B 2 6 1 1 0 3 R B 0 2 1 2 0 3 R B 0 8 1 2 0 3 R B 1 4 1 2 0 3 R B 0 6 0 2 0 4 R B 1 8 0 2 0 4 R B 2 4 0 2 0 4 A v e ra g e

1 5 .1 4 5 1 -p e n te n e 3 .2 2 .2 1 .2 1.2 1.2 2 .2 1.2 1.6 1.6 1.4 1 .7

2 5 .2 8 6 n -p e n ta n e 2 8 .8 13 .4 5 .3 6 .7 6 .7 6 .7 4 .7 7 .3 10 .7 5 .6 9 .6

3 5 .6 2 9 T ra n s -2 -p e n te n e 1.6 1.5 1 .5 1.5 1.5 6.1 11 .7 1 .5 1.5 1.5 3 .0

4 5 .8 4 5 Is o p re n e 1 0 .0 5 .7 9 .9 8.1 7.1 5.1 3 .9 7 .0 4 .2 6 .9 6 .8

5 7 .6 8 3 2 -m e th y l p e n ta n e 5.1 2 .3 6.1 9 .7 1 1 .0 10 .7 5 .4 7 .2 16 .0 8.1 8 .2

6 7 .771 C y c lo p e n ta n e 2 6 .6 1 2 .2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1 .2 1.2 1.2 4 .8

7 8 .351 3 -m e th y lp e n ta n e 2 2 .4 1 0 .0 5 .8 8 .2 7 .4 7 .4 3 .5 4 .5 10 .6 4 .9 8 .5

8 9 .1 5 9 n -h e x a n e 1 2 .9 5 .9 3 .6 4 .8 4 .4 4 .4 2 .0 4 .0 7 .4 4 .0 5 .4

9 1 2 .9 9 5 C y c lo h e x a n e 12.6 5 .0 3.1 4 .2 4.1 3 .9 1.5 4 .4 5 .5 3 .9 4 .8

10 1 4 .0 5 5 B e n z e n e 1 7 .2 13 .4 5 .8 8 .8 9 .3 6 .8 5 .2 1 3 .9 10 .2 4 .6 9 .5

11 14.381 2 ,2 ,4 - t r im e th y lp e n ta n e 1.1 1 .6 0 .7 0 .7 0 .7 0 .7 0 .7 1 .7 0 .7 0 .7 0 .9

12 15 .1 2 2 n -h e p ta n e 10.2 5.1 2 .4 2 .3 2 .0 1.9 1.0 4.1 3 .4 3 .9 3 .6

13 2 1 .1 9 5 T o lu e n e 8 0 .7 5 1 .5 2 6 .6 4 7 .8 4 2 .4 2 9 .5 13 .0 3 7 .5 43 .1 3 0 .8 4 0 .3

14 2 1 .8 9 6 n -o c ta n e 1.9 1.0 1.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1 .5 3.1 1 .0 1 .4

15 2 8 .2 4 9 m /p -x y le n e 2 2 .8 13 .5 10 .0 11 .2 9 .9 7 .4 3 .5 1 3 .2 13.1 6 .7 11.1

16 2 8 .6 2 5 n -n o n a n e 3 .9 3 .0 5.1 1.3 1.5 2.1 1.7 6 .4 2 .0 2 .7 3 .0

17 3 4 .6 9 2 1 ,3 ,5 - tr im e th y l b e n z e n e 3 .5 1 .9 3 .2 2 .2 2.1 1.5 1.5 3 .6 2 .3 1.5 2 .3

18 3 5 .0 2 8 n -d e c a n e 3.1 2 .0 7 .3 2 .8 2 .6 1.3 1.2 9 .5 4 .2 2 .8 3 .7

19 T o ta l Id e n t if ie d  voc 2 6 7 .7 1 5 1 .2 1 0 0 .6 1 2 3 .7 116 .1 9 9 .9 6 3 .7 1 3 0 .2 1 4 0 .7 92.1 1 2 8 .6



A P P E N D I X  c

c-1 Fractions
C-2 Fractions
C-3 Fractions
C-4 Fractions
C-5 Fractions
C-6 Fractions
C-7 Fractions
C-8 Fractions
C-9 Fractions

Disposal

of VOCs from Exhaust Gas of Gasoline Vehicles 
of VOCs from Vapor of Gasoline 
of VOCs from Exhaust Gas of Diesel Vehicles 
of VOCs from Flue Gas of Fuel Oil Boilers 
of VOCs from Smoke of Biomass Burning 
of VOCs from Smoke of Food Barbequing 
of VOCs from Thinners 
of VOCs from Vapor of Solvent-based Paints 
of VOCs from Air Samples of Municipal Waste
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T a b le  C - l  F ra c tio n s  o f  V O C s fro m  E x h a u st  G a s  o f  G a so lin e  V e h ic le s
v o c  Species 2-stroke MC 4-stroke MC GV w/o cat. GV พ/- cat. Mean
1 -Pentene 0.0026 0.0123 0.0071 0.0052 0.0068
n-Pentane 0.0956 0.0845 0.0491 0.0694 0.0746
trans-2-Pentene 0.0034 0.0378 0.0136 0.0126 0.0169
Isoprene 0.0020 0.0000 0.0000 0.0045 0.0016
2-Methylpentane 0.0867 0.0883 0.0630 0.0947 0.0832
Cyclopentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0051 0.0078 0.0032
3-Methylpentane 0.0635 0.0650 0.0455 0.0546 0.0572
n-Hexane 0.0635 0.0650 0.0455 0.0546 0.0572
Cyclohexane 0.0691 0.0473 0.0398 0.0503 0.0516
Benzene 0.0701 0.1450 0.1270 0.0949 0.1093
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-Heptane 0.0420 0.0216 0.0234 0.0250 0.0280
Toluene 0.2952 0.2614 0.3345 0.3499 0.3103
n-Octane 0.0186 0.0129 0.0072 0.0087 0.0119
m/p-Xylene 0.1736 0.1637 0.2400 0.1593 0.1841
n-Nonane 0.0046 0.0089 0.0023 0.0050 0.0052
1,3,5 -T rimethylbenzene 0.0083 0.0347 0.0315 0.0327 0.0268
n-Decane 0.0005 0.0045 0.0018 0.0066 0.0033
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1 1 1
Source: Wongpun, et al., 2003
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T a b le  C -2  F r a c tio n s  o f  V O C s fro m  V a p o r  o f  G a so lin e
v o c  Species Brand 1 Brand 2 Brand 3 Brand 4 Brand 5 Mean
1-Pentene 0.0000 0.0435 0.0192 0.0000 0.0000 0.0125
n-Pentane 0.1091 0.2826 0.2500 0.0000 0.3044 0.1892
trans-2-Pentene 0.0182 0.0435 0.0385 0.0000 0.0000 0.0200
Isoprene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2-Methylpentane 0.2364 0.2391 0.2500 0.1311 0.2810 0.2275
Cyclopentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
3 -Methylpentane 0.1455 0.1304 0.1346 0.0984 0.1405 0.1299
n-Hexane 0.1636 0.1304 0.1346 0.1148 0.0937 0.1274
Cyclohexane 0.0182 0.0000 0.0192 0.0328 0.0468 0.0234
Benzene 0.0727 0.0435 0.0385 0.0984 0.0187 0.0544
2,2,4-T rimethy lpentam 0.0000 0.0000 0.0192 0.0000 0.0000 0.0038
n-Heptane 0.0364 0.0000 0.0192 0.0820 0.0117 0.0299
Toluene 0.1818 0.0870 0.0769 0.4262 0.0937 0.1731
n-Octane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
m/p-Xylene 0.0182 0.0000 0.0000 0.0164 0.0094 0.0088
n-Nonane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzen 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-Decane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1 1 1 1
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Table C-3 Fractions 0 ‘VOCs from Diesel Vehicles
v o c  Species LDDV 1 LDDV 2 EURO I Bus EURO II Bus Mean
1-Pentene 0.0967 0.0466 0.1274 0.0711 0.0855
n-Pentane 0.0197 0.0394 0.0362 0.0438 0.0348
trans-2-Pentene 0.0123 0.0158 0.0171 0.0167 0.0155
Isoprene 0.0000 0.0011 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003
2-Methylpentane 0.0905 0.0910 0.0651 0.1515 0.0995
Cyclopentane 0.0013 0.0065 0.0000 0.0030 0.0027
3-Methylpentane 0.0291 0.0317 0.0171 0.0609 0.0347
n-Hexane 0.0291 0.0317 0.0171 0.0609 0.0347
Cyclohexane 0.0394 0.0277 0.0241 0.0628 0.0385
Benzene 0.3380 0.2538 0.2493 0.2297 0.2677
2,2,4-T rimethylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-Heptane 0.0218 0.0113 0.0150 0.0220 0.0175
Toluene 0.1902 0.1459 0.2683 0.1712 0.1939
n-Octane 0.0103 0.0166 0.0166 0.0159 0.0148
m/p-Xylene 0.0582 0.0644 0.0680 0.0611 0.0629
n-Nonane 0.0100 0.0518 0.0190 0.0171 0.0245
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0264 0.0463 0.0000 0.0282 0.0252
n-Decane 0.0434 0.1324 0.0636 0.0000 0.0598
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1 1 1
Source: Wongpun, et al., 2003



128

Table C-4 Fractions 0 'VOCs from Flue Gas of Fue Oil Boilers
v o c  Species Boiler 1 Boiler 2 Boiler 3 Boiler 4 Boiler 5 Boiler 6 Boiler 7 Mean
1 -Pentene 0 0000 0.0088 0.0010 0 0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0014
n-Pentane 0.0051 0.0000 0.0028 0.0010 0.0206 0.0134 0.0120 0.0079
trans-2-Pentene 0.0057 0.0227 0.0013 0.0004 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0043
Isoprene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2-Methylpentane 0.0338 0.0000 0.0468 0.0325 0.0561 0.0193 0.1402 0.0470
Cyclopentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0017 0.0005 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0003
3-Methylpentane 0.0755 0.0659 0.0985 0.0691 0.0661 0.0240 0.0783 0.0682
n-Hexane 0.0187 0.0213 0.1496 0.1118 0.0463 0.0138 0.0700 0.0616
Cyclohexane 0.0196 0.0217 0.0649 0.0647 0.0219 0.0068 0.0190 0.0312
Benzene 0.0515 0.0461 0.0061 0.0035 0.1228 0.0444 0.0505 0.0464
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 0.0284 0.0255 0.0014 0.0007 0.0000 0.0043 0.0000 0.0086
n-Heptane 0.0747 0.0574 0.0053 0.0030 0.0543 0.0126 0.0325 0.0342
Toluene 0.1667 0.1657 0.5123 0.6002 0.2939 0.3823 0.2969 0.3454
n-Octane 0.0410 0.0493 0.0038 0.0020 0.0596 0.0129 0.0258 0.0278
m/p-Xylene 0.3940 0.3603 0.0734 0.0828 0.1520 0.3549 0.1232 0.2201
n-Nonane 0.0578 0.0460 0.0032 0.0022 0.0365 0.0091 0.0357 0.0272
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0275 0.1094 0.0150 0.0156 0.0000 0.0857 0.0503 0.0433
n-Decane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0130 0.0101 0.0697 0.0165 0.0656 0.0250
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Source: Wongpun, et al., 2003



Table C-5 Fractions 0 ]'VOCs from Smoke of Biomass Burnin J
v o c  Species Flaming smoke Smouldering smoke Mean
1 -Pentene 0.0165 0.0161 0.0163
n-Pentane 0.0429 0.0000 0.0214
trans-2-Pentene 0.0115 0.0118 0.0117
Isoprene 0.0463 0.0512 0.0487
2-Methylpentane 0.0506 0.0409 0.0457
Cyclopentane 0.0016 0.0000 0.0008
3 -Methylpentane 0.0094 0.0095 0.0095
n-Hexane 0.0122 0.0191 0.0157
Cyclohexane 0.0083 0.0153 0.0118
Benzene 0.4384 0.3514 0.3949
2,2,4-Trimethy lpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-Heptane 0.0101 0.0242 0.0172
Toluene 0.2741 0.3474 0.3108
n-Octane 0.0035 0.0052 0.0044
m/p-Xylene 0.0516 0.0650 0.0583
n-Nonane 0.0042 0.0056 0.0049
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.0126 (F0279 0̂ 0202
n-Decane 0.0059 0.0094 0.0076
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1
Source: Wongpun, et al., 2003



Table C -6 Fractions o f VO Cs from  Sm oke from F ood B arbequing
v o c  Species sample 1 sample 2 sample 3 Mean
1 -pentene 0.0726 0.0978 0.1087 0.0930
n-pentane 0.0929 0.1235 0.0919 0.1028
Trans-2-pentene 0.0150 0.0187 0.0156 0.0164
Isoprene 0.0149 0.0150 0.0153 0.0151
2-methylpentane 0.0061 0.0096 0.0109 0.0089
Cyclopentane 0.0722 0.1763 0.0000 0.0828
3-methylpentane 0.0056 0.0074 0.0073 0.0068
n-hexane 0.0739 0.0977 0.0828 0.0848
Cyclohexane 0.0408 0.0198 0.0471 0.0359
Benzene 0.2132 0.1271 0.2299 0.1901
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 0.0302 0.0255 0.0337 0.0298
n-heptane 0.1002 0.1023 0.0928 0.0985
Toluene 0.1161 0.0893 0.1046 0.1033
n-octane 0.0979 0.1001 0.0821 0.0934
m/p-xylene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-nonane 0.0674 0.0888 0.0710 0.0757
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-decane 0.0500 0.0736 0.0063 0.0433
Total Identified VOCs 1 1 1 1



T able C -7 F ractions o f V O C s from Thinners
v o c  Species brand 1 brand 2 brand 3 brand 4 brand 5 Mean
1-pentene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-pentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Trans-2-pentene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Isoprene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2-methylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Cyclopentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
3-methylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-hexane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Cyclohexane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Benzene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-heptane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Toluene 0.9357 0.9196 1.0000 1.0000 0.9791 0.9669
n-octane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
m/p-xylene 0.0234 0.0804 0.0000 0.0000 0.0112 0.0230
n-nonane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.0409 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0096 0.0101
n-decane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1 1 1 1



Table C-8 Fractions o f  V O C s from  V apor o f Paintsvoc Species Brand 1 Brand 2 Brand 3 Brand 4 Brand 5 Mean
1-pentene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-pentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Trans-2-pentene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Isoprene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2-methylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Cyclopentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
3-methylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-hexane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Cyclohexane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Benzene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-heptane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Toluene 0.1042 0.0417 0.0000 0.1111 0.0606 0.0635
n-octane 0.2917 0.1250 0.3158 0.2222 0.2727 0.2455
m/p-xylene 0.1667 0.5000 0.2632 0.3704 0.1818 0.2964
n-nonane 0.2708 0.1875 0.2368 0.1852 0.2727 0.2306
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
n-decane 0.1667 0.1458 0.1842 0.1111 0.2121 0.1640
Total identified VOCs 1 1 1 1 1 1



T able C -9 Fractions o f V O C s from  A ir  Sam ples o f  M unicipal
Waste Disposal

v o c  Species Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Mean
1-pentene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
ท-pentane 0.0422' 0.0061 0.0069 0.0184
Trans-2-pentene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
Isoprene 0.0058 0.0000 0.0000 0.0019
2-methylpentane 0.0095 0.0000 0.0000 0.0032
Cyclopentane 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
3-methylpentane 0.0147 0.0000 0.0000 0.0049
n-hexane 0.0236 0.0023 0.0187 0.0149
Cyclohexane 0.0298 0.0976 0.0000 0.0425
Benzene 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2,2,4-trimethylpentane 0.0000 0.0777 0.0000 0.0259
n-heptane 0.0475 0.0123 0.0397 0.0332
Toluene 0.7180 0.7161 0.7858 0.7400
n-octane 0.0256 0.0135 0.0376 0.0256
m/p-xylene 0.0672 0.0465 0.0795 0.0644
n-nonane 0.0160 0.0095 0.0184 0.0146
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.0000 0.0092 0.0000 0.0031
n-decane 0.0000 0.0091 0.0134 0.0075
Total Identified VOCs 1 1 1 1



A P P E N D I X  D

Example of CMB Modeling
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Example o f  CMB M odeling
T h is p r o c e ss  i s  t r i a l  and e r r o r  u n t i l  a l l  param eters showed th e  good n ess o f  f i t
S tep  1 Put a l l  so u r c e s  and a l l  f i t t i n g  s p e c ie s  in  th e  m odel.S tep  2 Get out so u r c e s  w hich have mi nils TSTATS tep  3 Get ou t so u r c e s  w hich TSTAT v a lu e  i s  l e s s  than  2S tep  4 P u ll o u t o r /a n d  put in  some f i t t i n g  s p e c ie s  which have h igh  R/US tep  5 Repeat a g a in  and a ga in  u n t i l  R -square around 0 .8 - 0 .9 ,  c h i-s q u a r e  n o t more than 4 , and P ercen t mass between 80-120%

OU11063.DTl

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES SAMPLE DURATION 4R SQUARE .86CHI SQUARE 4 .3 3

-  SITE: D2707S START HOUR PERCENT MASS DF

DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3  8 SIZE:9 8 .6  8

CMB7 33889  
voc

SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT
1 GV 6 5 861 .7000 12873 .2500 5.11622 DV 237 0 9 .8 1 0 0 8 3 6 Î ! 1260 2 ! 83573 VG -2 2 2 9 2 .4 5 0 0 5875 ! 8450 - 3 .79394 FB 3 5 649 .8000 13556 .5800 2 ,62975 VP 130 8 4 .1 3 0 0 3 120 .8600 4 !19256 LT -1 8 3 5 4 .5 1 0 0 9276 ! 8650 - l ! 97857 BB -1 3 4 5 8 .3 6 0 0 8728 ; 1440 - 1 .54198 BBQ -2 1 6 8 6 .9 4 0 0 6190 ; 1050 -3  ! 50359 MW 1 4 817 .4100 842 1 .0 6 7 0 1 .7 5 9 6

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 7 8 4 5 8 .8 + - 7 8 4 5 .9
UNCERTAINTY/sim il a r it y  clusters CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

1 4 91 2 3 6 72 4 71 4 6 72 3 6 7 82 3 4 82 3 93 52 3 5 8

1 1 6 3 2 8 .900+ - 1 2 5 0 6 .8 8 0  8 9 2 8 5 9 6 !6 6 0 + - 1 3 8 5 4 ! l9 04 5 9 0 1 .260+- 1 5 5 2 2 .5 5 0  69698 ! 630+ - 1 4 7 6 0 .3 3 0  -5 2 0 8 2 !450+ - 1 4 1 2 6 .7 2 0  1 5 3 8 0 .220+ - 1 6 2 6 3 .0 7 0  1 6 2 3 4 .770+ - 14919 ! 310 -9 2 0 8 .3 2 3 + -  7 2 7 9 .4 6 2-7 1 8 5 .4 5 2 + -  8 7 4 8 .3 7 4

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: D2707S DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3  CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOC
R SQUARE .8 6  PERCENT MASS 9 8 .6CHI SQUARE 4^33 DF 8

SPECIES-------------------------- - I - --MEAS---------------------------------------------------------------------------------CALC-----------------------------------------------------------RATIO C/M- ---RATIO R/U
VT TOT T พ่นพ่«พ่นพ่« J .  J .  ^  พ ่นพ ่น^. J ,  J j. พ่น -J. พ่-พ ่« A  A  J -  JU พ่น พ ่นพ่นพ่นพ่น^นพ่^พ่นพ่น .9 9 + - .15  - . 1
VI 43224 J . 2 1 6 .1 0 0 0 0 + - 2 1 .6 1 0 0 0 -7 0 .1 9 6 0 9 + -5 9 4 .3 6 7 4 0 - !3 2 + - 2 .7 5  - . 5
V2 43220 พ่น * ********+ -223 .57000 12 92545+-********* .0 1 + - .6 1  - 1 .6
V3 43226 J . 3 7 9 . 65000+- 3 7 . 97000 568 ! 6 1 5 4 0 + -2 7 2 . 37710 1 .5 0 + - .73 .7
V4 43243 4 8 3 . 65000+- 4 8 .3 7 0 0 0 * * * * * ****+ -178 .11090 - 2 .2 9 + - .43 -8  ! 6
V5 43285 พ่น * ********+ -379 .62000 *********+_********* .9 7 + - .43  - . 1
V6 43242 J . 2 5 2 . 50000+- 25 ! 25000 2 2 6 . 99090+- 42 .53922 .9 0 + - .1 9  - .  5
V7 43230 * * ********+ -278 .24000 พ ่«พ ่น พ ่« พ ่-พ ่«พ ่น พ ่«พ ่น พ ่น ^  พ ่«พ ่«พ ่«พ ่-พ ่.พ ่«พ ่1. J - พ่- 1 .4 0 + - .4 1  1 .0
v8 43231 * * ********+ -149 .22000 พ่น พ่นพ่นพ่นพ่นพ่^พ่นพ่น พ่น  ̂ พ่น พ่น พ่น พ่น พ่น พ่^ พ่น พ่น พ่น 1 .3 5 + - .7 6  .5
v9 43248 * *********+ -394 .01000 ********" + -776 .8218 0 1 .1 3 + - .23  .6
V10 45201 พ่น * ********+ -307 .63000 พ่น พ่^«พ่นพ่เนพ่นพ่นพ่นพ่f  *  * * * * * * * * * 1 .2 0 + - .8 0  .2
V ll 43250 J . 2 7 9 . 52000+- 27 ! 95000 2 4 7 .8 1 3 4 0 + -1 2 2 .90430 .8 9 + - .45  - . 3
V12 43232 * * ********+ -120 .16000 * * * * *****+ -608 .58770 1 .0 1 + - .52  .0
V13 45202 * พ่น พ่น .น  J« J .  J« พ่- .«J. J .  ^  พ ่- .น พ ่, พ่น J ,  พ่- J -  J ,  พ่. พ ่น พ ่น พ ่« พ ่-พ ่น พ ่น พ ่น ^ พ ่น ^  พ ่-พ ่« พ ่น ^ . J« พ ่-พ ่«พ ่นพ ่น 1 .0 8 + - .3 6  .2
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OU11063.DTlV14 43233 * * * * * * * * * * + -145 .49000 *********^._ 9 H  78360 1 .8 8 + - .65 1 .4V15 45109 * JU Jfr ^u JU Jfr Jfr j JU JU JU JU JU JU J(  J - *********+_********* 1 .1 8 + - .1 9 1 .0V16 43235 JU ******** *+1814 .10000 * * * * * ****+ -686 .74970 .4 8 + - .1 0 - 4 .0V17 45207 JU ****** * * * + -5 6 4 .6 1 0 0 0 * * * * * ****+ -490 .99300 .6 2 + - . 1 1 -2  ! 9V18 43238 A ****** * * * + -3 0 9 .3 5 0 0 0 * * * * * ****+ -560 .04550 1 . 32+- . 2 2 1 .6
? SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES SAMPLE DURATION 4R SQUARE .77CHI SQUARE 1 1 .6 7

- S ITE : D2707S 
START HOUR 

PERCENT MASS 
DF

DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3  CMB7 33889  8 SIZE : voc8 4 .6  
12

SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT

1 GV 3 0 3 4 5 .7 1 0 0 4473 .8600 6 .7 8 2 92 DV -2 4 5 .8 8 6 5 663 ! 0551 - .3 7 0 84 FB 1 9 9 2 7 .0 4 0 0 6620 .3800 3 .0 1 0 05 VP 1 2 7 1 4 .5 5 0 0 1942 .9430 6 .5 4 4 0
9 MW 3 598 ! 6400 2753 ! 1870 1 .3 0 7 1

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 7 8 4 5 8 .8 + -  7 8 4 5 .9
UNCERTAINTY/s i m i l a r i t y  c l u s t e r s  CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

1 4  91 4  95 94 9

5 3 8 7 1 .400+ - 3 0 8 9 .6 0 5  5 3 8 7 1 .400+- 3 0 8 9 .6 0 5  1 6 3 1 3 .190+- 3 7 0 5 .2 5 5  2 3 5 2 5 .680+- 4 7 4 6 .4 2 6

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: 02707s SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOURR SQUARE .77 PERCENT MASSCHI SQUARE 11.67 DF

DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3  CMB7 33889  
8 S IZE : VOC8 4 .6  
12

SPECIES -I - ■ --MEAS------------------------ ----- CALC----------------------RATIO C/M-- --RATIO R/UVT TOT T JU JU JU J. JU JU Ĵ. J* JU ̂  Jj J- J. J- JU JU JU JU JU JU JU J- JU J- JU Jj. JU Jj. ̂  JU J- Jj. JU JU JU J- JU J- .85+- .09 - 1 .4VI 43224 JU 216.10000+- 21.61000 213^22540+- 43.12834 :99+- . 2 2 - . 1V2 43220 JU *********+-223.57000 *********+_453_47450 1 .11+- . 2 3 เ5V3 43226 J- 3 7 9 .65000+- 37!97000 5 9 4 . 71760+-104!73370 1 .57+ - . 3 2 1 .9V4 43243 4 8 3 .65000+- 48.37000 55 ! 31679+- 9.51513 .11+- . 0 2 - 8 . 7v5 43285 JU *********+-379.62000 *********+_537 _46600 .91+- . 1 7 - .5V6 43242 * 2 5 2 .50000+- 2 5 !25000 1 0 2 .42050+- 18 ! 36417 .41+- .08 -4 .8V7 43230 ☆ *********+-278.24000 * * * * * * * * *+ -439B47460 1 .12+ - .19 .6v8 43231 JU *********+_^49 _22000 *********+-4 2 4 !1 1 2 8 0 2 .02+ - .35 3 .4
V9 43248 JU *********+-3 9 4 !0 1 0 0 0 *********+-337.48960 .59+- .10 -3^1VlO 45201 JU *********+-307 ! 63000 *********+-69o !05340 1 .36+ - . 2 0 1 .5V ll 43250 J. 2 7 9 .52000+- 27.95000 2 6 4 .57740+- 38184046 .95+- . 1 7 - . 3V12 43232 JU ******** *+_120.16000 *********+-218.64590 1 .37+- . 2 3 1 .8
V13 45202 * *********■ _!__ ********* *********^..********* 1.04+ - .16 .3V14 43233 *********+-145.49000 *********+-638.61200 2.84+ - .52 4 .1
V15 45109 * Jj. J U J - J j. J U J U J U J ^ J - ^  Jj. J j. J j. J - J j. J - J - J j. J j ********* 1 ********* .66+- .10 -2 .7
V16 43235 JU *********+-814.10000 ********'•+-596.80090 . 45+- ;ô9 - 4 .4VI7 45207 J- *********+-564.61000 *********+-238 ! 57000 .30+- .05 -6 .5V18 43238 JU *********+-309.35000 *********+-429.34410 .87+- .16 - .  8

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION SAMPLE DURATION R SQUARE CHI SQUARE
SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTATPage 2

ESTIMATES - SITE: D2707S 4 START HOUR.9 7  PERCENT MASS2 .0 9  DF

DATE: 2 7 /07 /03  
8 S IZE :86.3  6

CMB7 33889  
VOC
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1 GV 2 2 7 9 3 .6 0 0 0 4 3 1 5 .4 1 3 0 5 .2 8 1 92 DV 274 ! 7708 5 5 9 .5290 .4 9 1 14 FB 2 1 9 5 1 .3 3 0 0 7496 .4010 2 .9 2 8 25 VP 1 9 4 0 4 .4 8 0 0 4173 .3 5 6 0 4 .6 4 9 69 MW 3 2 8 7 .3 8 4 0 3043 .1840 1 .0 8 0 2

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 7 8 4 5 8 .8 + - 7 8 4 5 .9
UNCERTAINTY/SIMILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

1 4 9  4 8 0 3 2 .310+- 3 3 8 3 .7 1 7  1 4 9  4 8 0 3 2 .310+- 3 3 8 3 .7 1 7  4 9 2 5 2 3 8 .710+- 5 2 7 1 .0 1 2

SPECIES; CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: D2707S DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3 CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION R SQUARE CHI SQUARE
4 START .9 7  PERCENT 2 .0 9

HOUR 8 MASS 8 6 .3  DF 6
SIZE: VOC

SPECIES - I - •--MEAS-------------------------- ------CALC----------------------- RATIO C/M - - — RATIO R/UVT TOT T *********4..********* *********^..********* . 86+ - .10 - 1 .2VI 43224 A 2 1 6 .10000+- 2 1 .6 1 0 0 0 2 0 9 .22120+- 3 2 .9 7 9 2 6 .9 7 + - ! l 8 - ! 2v 2 43220 A *********4..2 2 3 .5 7 0 0 0 *********+_34^ B66330 !ร ิ7+ - ! l 8 - . 7V3 43226 A 3 7 9 .65000+- 37 ! 97000 4 8 3 .86140+- 8CL00551 1 .2 7 + - ! 25 1 . 2V4 43243 483 ! 65000+- 48 ! 37000 4 2 . 79821+- 7 .5 5 4 6 8 !09+ - !02 - 9 ! o
V5 43285 A *********4..3 7 9  ’ 62000 *********+_432.. 02370 .7 8 + - .14 - 1 .4
V6 43242 2 5 2 .50000+- 2 5 .2 5 0 0 0 8 0 .2 6 6 7 9 + - 13 ! 99100 ! 32+- !06 - ë ! oV7 43230 •V *********4..2 7 8 .2 4 0 0 0 *********4..3 9 5  _ 80760 1 . 02+ - .17 ! iV8 43231 *********4. .  374 .8 6 7 7 0 1 .8 2 + - ! Ï 1 3 ! oV9 43248 *********+_ 394 ; 01000 * * * * * * * **^__ 272 8X980 .5 1 + - !o9 - 4 .0
VlO 45201 J .

* * * * * * * * * 4 . . 307 ; 63000 *********+_ 5 3 g ’ 51510 1 .1 6 + - .2 1 . 8V ll 43250 * 2 7 9 . 52000+- 27 !95000 2 7 3 . 92470+- 4 l ! l5 5 2 9 .9 8 + - ! l8 - . 1
V12 43232 * *********4. . 12 0 .1 6 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + _ i g y _ 61000 1 .2 5 + - .2 1 l ! 3
V13 45202 A A A A  A  A A A  A  A   ̂ A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A * * * * * * * * * ^ ______* * * * * * * * * ! 97+- .15 - ! 2
V14 43233 *********4.! 145 "49000 * * * * * * * * * 4 . . 9 6 2 .3 6 0 0 0 3 ! 94+ - .77 4 .4
V15 45109 A A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  ̂  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A A  A  A  A  A  A  ̂  A  A  A  A  A  A  Jj. A  A .7 1 + - .1 1 -2  ! 2
V16 43235 *******" " + -814 .10000 * * * * * * * * * 4 . !  9 0 2 " 70530 .6 4 + - ! l3 -2  ! 4
V17 45207 *********4. .  564! 61000 A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  J 227 22590 ! 28+- !o5 - ë ! 7
V18 43238 A *********4.!6 4 6 ! 08540 1 .2 4 + - .24 1 .1

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION SAMPLE DURATION R SQUARE CHI SQUARE
SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT

1 GV 2 1 7 9 5 .0 0 0 0 3 042 .3630 7 .1 6 3 84 FB 2809Ô !2500 4459 ! 2270 6 .2 9 9 4
5 VP 17884!1600 3905 .5570 4 ! 5792

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 7 8 4 5 8 .8 + -  7 8 4 5 .9
UNCERTAINTY/SIM ILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

ESTIMATES -  SITE: D2707S DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 34 START HOUR 8 SIZE:.9 6  PERCENT MASS 8 6 .41 .6 8  DF 8

CMB7 33889  VOC

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: D2707S DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3  CIMB7 33889Page 3
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01)11063. DTlSAMPLE DURATION R SQUARE CHI SQUARE
4 START .9 6  PERCENT 1 .6 8

HOUR 8 MASS 8 6 .4  DF 8
SIZE: VOC

SPECIES---------- - I - •--MEAS--------------------------------CALC------------------------RATIO C/M- ---RATIO R/UVT TOT T *********+_********* *********+ _********* .8 6 + - .1 0 - 1 .2VI 43224 JU 2 1 6 .10000+- 2 1 .6 1 0 0 0 1 8 7 .53240+- 3 1 .7 0 5 8 0 .8 7 + - .17 - . 7V2 43220 * *********+ -223 .57000 *" ****" **+ -327 .84580 :ร3+- .17 - 1 .0V3 43226 JU 3 7 9 .65000+- 3 7 .97000 4 8 9 .12360+- 78 ! 31727 1 .2 9 + - ! 24 1 .3V4 43243 483 ! 65000+- 48 ! 37000 34 ! 87201+- 7 ! 33765 . 0 7 + - . 0 2 - 9 . 2V5 43285 A *********+ -379 .62000 * " *******+ -447 .9083 0 .8 3 + - .1 4 - 1 .1V6 43242 2 5 2 .50000+- 25 ! 25000 7 8 .1 7 1 0 9 + - 13 ! 49433 .3 1 + - !06 - 6 .1V7 43230 /> *********_i__27g B 24000 *********+_45 5 _72140 1 .1 4 + - . 2 0 .7V8 43231 *********+ -149!22000 * * * * *****+ -4 2 5 !57520 2^00+- .35 3 ! 3V9 43248 ******** *+_ 3 94 ; 01000 ** * * * * * * * + -2 8 4 .1 3 0 0 0 .5 1 + - . 0 9 - 4 .0VlO 45201 JU *********+ -307 .63000 ** * * * * * * * + -5 4 4 .1 2 7 3 0 1 . 20+- . 2 1 1 .0V ll 43250 V* 2 7 9 .52000+- 27!95000 2 4 1 .57610+- 47 ! 83657 . 86+- . 1 9 - . 7V12 43232 "it *********+ -120 .16000 ***** * * * * + -2 2 6 .6 8 5 1 0 1 .3 1 + - . 2 3 1 .4V13 45202 * * * * * * * * *  * . J .  _ * * * * * * * * * ใ!r * * * ไ ร โ * * * ไรr_ |___ ใ!r * * * * * * * * .9 3 + - . 1 6 - .  4Vl4 43233 ***** * * * * + -8 9 3 .6 2 2 9 0 3 .7 3 + - . 7 2 4 .4V15 45109 * *********^ _ * * * * * * * * * .7 3 + - .1 1 - 2 .0V16 43235 *********+ -814 .10000 ***** * * * * + -8 3 8 .5 8 0 8 0 .6 1 + - .12 - 2 .7V17 45207 *********+ -564 .61000 *********+_ 2 7 1 .25440 !32+- !o 6 - 6 .1V18 43238 * *********+ -309!35000 ***** * * * * + -6 0 3 !37320 1 . 20+- . 2 3 .9

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES - SITE: D2707S DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3 CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOCR SQUARE .97  PERCENT MASS 8 0 .3CHI SQUARE 1 .2 5  DF 7
SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT

1 GV 2 1 706 .2500 3004 .6640 7 .2 2 4 24 FB 26738 ! 6300 4374 ! 0050 6 .1 1 3 15 VP 1 4 537 .4300 3622 ! 3590 4 ! 0132

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR S IZ E :  v o c  7 8 4 5 8 .8 + -  78 4 5 .9
UNCERTAINTY/SIMILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: D2707S SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOURR SQUARE .97  PERCENT MASSCHI SQUARE 1 .2 5  DF

DATE: 2 7 /0 7 /0 3  CMB7 33889  8 SIZE: VOC8 0 .3  7
SPECIES------------ 1 -----MEAS-------------------------------- CALC---------------- ----RATIO  C/M----RATIO R/UVT TOT T * * * * * * * * *_|_ _******** * ********* _******** * .8 0 + - .1 0 - 1 .7
VI 43224 rv 21 6 .1 0 0 0 0 + - 2 1 .61000 1 8 5 .03660+ - 3 1 .4 6 3 2 4 :ร6+- .1 7 - . 8
v2 43220 + *********+ -223 .57000 ****** * * * + -3 2 6 .2 4 3 7 0 ;ร2+- .1 7 - 1 .0
v3 43226 rv 3 7 9 .65000+- 37!97000 4 8 1 .81170+ - 77 ! 63924 1 .2 7 + - .2 4 1 . 2
V4 43243 4 8 3 .65000+- 4 8 .3 7 0 0 0 3 4 .73000+- 7 .1 8 8 0 1 .0 7 + - .02 - 9 . 2
V5 43285 ใ,' *********+ -379 .62000 *********_!_439 32750 .8 1 + - .1 4 - 1 .3
V6 43242 2 5 2 .50000+- 2 5 ;25000 7 7 . 48160+ - 13 ! 37464 .3 1 + - ! o6 - 6 .1
V7 43230 JU *********+ -278 .24000 ******* " * + -4 3 9 .8 5 4 7 0 1 .1 0 + - .1 9 !ร ิ
v8 43231 *********+ -149 .22000 ** * * * * * * * + -4 1 1 !58190 1 .9 4 + - ! 34 3 .2
v9 43248 *********+ -278!33520 A ฯ. ว LH— . uy
VlO 45201 *********+ -307 .63000 ** * * * * * * * + -5 3 6 .4 8 1 3 0 1 .1 7 + - .2 1 . 9
V ll 43250 2 7 9 .52000+- 27 .9 5 0 0 0 2 2 9 .95220+- 4 5 .5 3 0 6 8 :ร ิ2+- .18 - . 9
V12 43232 *********+ -120 .16000 * * * * ****" + -218 .7172 0 1 .2 7 + - .22 1 . 3
V13 45202 A A  A  A  A  A  A  A A A ^  A  A  ^  A  A  A  A * * * * * * * *  _  *  ใ ! : * * * * * * * .8 9 + - .15 - . 7
V14 43233 *********+ -145 .49000 ****** * * * + -7 3 1 .1 8 2 5 0 3 . 14+- .5 9 4 .2

Page 4
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V15 4 5 1 0 9 * * * * * * * *  * _|_it * it it it it it it it * * * * * * * * * ^_* * * * * * * * * . 6 7 + - .10 - 2 . 6V16 4 3 2 3 5 * * * * * * * * * + _g]^4 . 1 0 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 6 8 5 . 8 9 6 8 0 ! 5 1 + - .10 - ร ิ. 7V17 4 5 2 0 7 *********_!__ 5 5 4 ' 6 1 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + _ 2 6 o ! 4 9 2 0 0 . 3 1 + - ; ô6 - 6 . 3
V18 4 3 2 3 8 * * * * * * * * * * + _ 3 0 9  3 5 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 4 9 5 . 4 4 8 6 0 1 . 0 1 + - . 1 9 . 1

ŸSOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES 
SAMPLE DURATION 4

R SQUARE . 9 6
CHI SQUARE 1 . 6 8

-  SITE:  D 2 7 07 S  
START HOUR 

PERCENT MASS 
DF

DATE: 2 7 / 0 7 / 0 3  CMB7 3 3 8 8 9  
8 SIZE ะ voc

8 6 . 48
SOURCE

* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT
1 GV 2 1 7 9 5 . 0 0 0 0  3 0 4 2 . 3 6 3 0  7 . 1 6 3 8
4 FB 2 8 0 9 0 . 2 5 0 0  4 4 5 9 . 2 2 7 0  6 . 2 9 9 4
5 VP 1 7 8 8 4 . 1 6 0 0  3 9 0 5 . 5 5 7 0  4 . 5 7 9 2

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE:  voc 
7 8 4 5 8 . 8 + -  7 8 4 5 . 9

UNCERTAINTY/SIMILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 3 3 8 8 9  SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE:  D 2 7 07 S  
SAMPLE DURATION 4  START HOUR

R SQUARE . 9 6  PERCENT MASS
CHI SQUARE 1 . 6 8  DF

DATE: 2 7 / 0 7 / 0 3  CMB7 3 3 8 8 9  
8 SIZE: VOC

8 6 . 4  8
SPECIES - I - • --MEAS------------------------------ ------ CALC---------------------------RATIO C/M- - - - R A T I O  R/U
VT TOT T + Jj. JU Jj. A ̂  ̂  it it it it it it it J, A JU JU J. ^ A A A A A A A A A . 8 6 + - . 1 0 - 1 . 2
V I 4 3 2 2 4 2 1 6 . 1 0 0 0 0 + -  2 1 . 6 1 0 0 0 1 8 7 . 5 3 2 4 0 + -  3 1 . 7 0 5 8 0 . 8 7 + - . 1 7 - . 7
V 2 4 3 2 2 0 ไk it it it it it it it it it^_22 3 5 7 0 0 0 it it it it it it it it it + - 3 2 7 . 8 4 5 8 0 : ร 3 + - . 1 7 - 1 . 0
v 3 4 3 2 2 6 3 7 9 . 6 5 0 0 0 + -  37!  9 7 0 0 0 4 8 9 . 1 2 3 6 0 + -  78  ! 3 1 7 2 7 1 . 2 9 + - . 2 4 1 . 3
V4 4 3 2 4 3 4 8 3  ! 6 5 0 0 0 + -  4 8 . 3 7 0 0 0 3 4 ! 8 7 2 0 1 + -  7 ! 3 3 7 6 5 . 0 7 + - . 0 2 - 9 . 2
V5 4 3 2 8 5 it * * * * * * * * * + - 3 7 9 . 6 2 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + _ 4 4 7  _ 9 0 8 3 0 : ร 3 + - . 1 4 - 1 . 1
v 6 4 3 2 4 2 2 5 2 . 5 0 0 0 0 + -  25 ! 2 5 0 0 0 7 8 . 1 7 1 0 9 + -  1 3 ! 4 9 4 3 3 . 3 1 + - ! 0 6 - 6 . 1
V7 4 3 2 3 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 2 7 8 . 2 4 0 0 0 * * " * * * * * * + - 4 5 5 . 7 2 1 4 0 1 . 1 4 + - . 2 0 . 7
V8 4 3 2 3 1 * * * * * * * * * + - 1 4 9 . 2 2 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 4 2 5 ! 5 7 5 2 0 2 ! o o + - . 3 5 3 . 3
V9 4 3 2 4 8 * * * * * * * * * + - 3 9 4 . 0 1 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 2 8 4 . 1 3 0 0 0 . 5 1 + - . 0 9 - 4 . 0
VlO 4 5 2 0 1 * * * * * * * * * * + - 3 0 7 . 6 3 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + _ 5 4 4 ’ 1 2 7 3 0 1 . 2 0 + - . 2 1 1 . 0
V l l 4 3 2 5 0 ‘ท 2 7 9 . 5 2 0 0 0 + -  2 7!  9 5 0 0 0 2 4 1 . 5 7 6 1 0 + -  4 7  ! 8 3 6 5 7 . 8 6 + - . 1 9 - . 7
V12 4 3 2 3 2 * * * * * * * * * + - 1 2 0 . 1 6 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * 2 2 6 . 6 8 5 1 0 1 . 3 1 + - . 2 3 1 . 4
V13 4 5 2 0 2 it it it it it it it it it it _J_ _ * * * * * * * *  it it it *******_!_* * * * * * * * *

.9 3 + - . 1 6 - . 4
V l 4 4 3 2 3 3 * * * * * * * * * + - 1 4 5 . 4 9 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + _ 8 9 3  _ 6 2 2 9 0 3 . 7 3 + - . 7 2 4 . 4
V15 4 5 1 0 9 it it it it it it it it it it  ̂ _* * * * * * * * * it it * * * it it it it _* * * * * * * * * . 7 3 + - . 1 1 - 2 . 0
V16 4 3 2 3 5 * * * * * * * * * + - 8 1 4 . 1 0 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 8 3 8 . 5 8 0 8 0 . 6 1 + - . 1 2 - 2 . 7
V17 4 5 2 0 7 * * * * * * * * * + - 5 6 4 . 6 1 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 2 7 l ! 2 5 4 4 0 . 3 2 + - . 0 6 - 6 . 1
V18 4 3 2 3 8 it * * * * * * * * * + - 3 0 9 . 3 5 0 0 0 * * * * * * * * * + - 6 0 3 . 3 7 3 2 0 1 . 2 0 + - . 2 3 . 9

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES -  SITE:  D 0 8 08 S DATE: 0 8 / 0 8 / 0 3 CMB7 3 3 8 8 9
SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOC

R SQUARE . 5 1  PERCENT MASS 3 7 . 0
CHI SQUARE 3 2 . 1 8  DF 8

SOURCE
* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT

1 GV - 2 9 5 . 0 6 3 9 2 8 9 . 5 5 4 9 - 1 . 0 1 9 0
2 DV - 5 3  ! 2 8 5 4 1 4 7 . 8 7 6 0 - . 3 6 0 3
3 VG - 1 1 6 . 1 5 9 2 8 7 . 5 2 4 6 - 1 . 3 2 7 2
4 FB 4 8 1 1 3 5 0 8 1 7 6 ! 0 5 0 2 2 . 7 3 4 2
5 VP 3 ! 1 0 9 5 37 ! 2 3 1 6 ! 0 8 3 5
6 LT - 8 6 3  ! 5 2 0 0 3 20  ! 8 4 9 9 - 2 . 6 9 1 4
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01)11063. DTl7 BB 1 6 6 8 . 1 6 3 0 3 7 3 . 3 6 9 6 4 . 4 6 7 9
8 BBQ 233  ! 7 2 0 4 1 0 3 ! 8 3 7 0 2 . 2 5 0 8
9 MW 8 2 9 . 2 3 3 5 2 7 7 ! 3 0 5 1 2 . 9 9 0 3

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 5 1 0 5 .I f -  510.5
UNCERTAINTY/SIMILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 3 3 8 8 9  SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

1 6 7 9 1 3 3 8 . 8 1 2 + - 3 5 6 . 9 7 3
2 6 7 9 1 5 8 0 . 5 9 1 + - 4 0 3  ! 9 5 9
1 4 6 - 6 7 7 . 2 3 3 + - 4 5 6 . 4 5 1
4 6 7 9 2 1 1 5 . 2 2 7 + - 4 6 3 . 4 7 6
2 8 9 1 0 0 9  ; 6 6 9 + - 2 8 8  ! 3 3 1
1 3 4 9 8 9 9 ! 3 6 1 + - 2 0 6 ! 1 8 0
2 3 8 6 4 . 2 7 6 + - 1 3 5  ! 7 6 5
1 3 5 - 4 0 8  ! 1 1 4 + - 2 4 7 ! 0 9 1
2 3 5 8 6 7 ! 3 8 5 + - 1 3 5  ! 0 4 7

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: D0 8 08 S DATE: 0 8 / 0 8 / 0 3  CMB7 3 3 8 8 9
SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: v o c

R SQUARE . 5 1 PERCENT MASS 3 7 . 0
CHI SQUARE 3 2 . 1 8 DF 8

SPEC IES----------- - I - -- -MEAS--------- ------ CALC-------- ------------------RATIO C/M- ------ RATIO R/U
VT TOT T Vf Vf Vf Vf Vf Vf Vf Vf Vf_|_ 5 1 0 . 5 1 0 0 0 X  X  X  X  X  A  X  J 2 8 6 . 4 7 3 5 0 . 3 7 + - . 0 7 - 5 . 5
VI 4 3 2 2 4 4 1 . 0 1 0 0 0 + - 4 . 1 0 0 0 0 4 2 . 4 5 1 3 8 + - 7 . 1 9 5 2 8 1 . 0 4 + - . 2 0 . 2
V2 4 3 2 2 0 2 3 . 2 3 0 0 0 + - 2 ! 3 2 0 0 0 2 8 . 0 3 4 1 5 + - 1 0 . 7 1 9 4 6 1 . 2 1 + - . 4 8 . 4
v 3 4 3 2 2 6 .น 3 7 . 8 8 0 0 0 + - 3 . 7 9 0 0 0 1 8 . 4 2 9 8 7 + - 4 . 1 4 5 1 8 . 4 9 + - . 1 2 - 3  ! 5
V4 4 3 2 4 3 5 3 . 1 2 0 0 0 + - 5 . 3 1 0 0 0 8 8 . 7 0 7 5 6 + - 1 6 . 2 3 6 0 9 1 . 6 7 + - ! 3 5 2 . 1
V5 4 3 2 8 5 i'f 2 7 . 7 4 0 0 0 + - 2 . 7 7 0 0 0 4 7 . 1 9 7 8 9 + - 1 7 . 4 4 6 3 7 1 . 7 0 + - ! 65 1 . 1
V6 4 3 2 4 2 JU 2 8 . 9 5 0 0 0 + - 2 . 9 0 0 0 0 . 9 0 5 0 5 + - . 4 1 0 9 6 . 0 3 + - . 0 1 - 9 ! ë
V7 4 3 2 3 0 JU 3 5 . 0 2 0 0 0 + - 3 . 5 0 0 0 0 2 0  ! 8 1 6 3 1 + - 8 . 6 2 0 1 4 . 5 9 + - . 2 5 - l !  5
V8 4 3 2 3 1 i'f 5 0 . 0 9 0 0 0 + - 5 . 0 1 0 0 0 55  ! 5 1 9 4 6 + - 1 0 . 2 7 2 4 5 l ! l l + - ! 23 !5
V9 4 3 2 4 8 3 4 ! 5 8 0 0 0 + - 3 . 4 6 0 0 0 5 9 . 7 6 6 2 3 + - 9 ; 3 9 0 4 8 1 ! 7 3 + - . 3 2 2  ! 5
V10 4 5 2 0 1 V f 5 9 6 . 1 8 0 0 0 + - 5 9 ! 6 2 0 0 0 6 8 2  ! 0 6 0 5 0 + - 1 3 2 ! 4 9 2 9 0 1 . 1 4 + - ! 25 !ê
V l l 4 3 2 5 0 V f 9 3 . 6 6 0 0 0 + - 9 . 3 7 0 0 0 2 9  ! 0 3 1 7 5 + - 4  ! 4 6 1 2 5 ! n + - !oê - 6 !  2
V12 4 3 2 3 2 ïV 6 8 . 7 9 0 0 0 + - - 6 . 8 8 0 0 0 8 0 . 0 9 4 2 8 + - 9 . 6 0 4 9 1 1 . 1 6 + - . 1 8 i ! o
V13 4 5 2 0 2 V f 3 8 9 . 2 7 0 0 0 + - 3 8 . 9 3 0 0 0 3 7 3 . 1 2 4 3 0 + - 2 3 4 . 9 9 1 0 0 . 9 6 + - - . 1
V14 4 3 2 3 3 ;V 2 3 . 8 6 0 0 0 + - 2 3 . 8 6 0 0 0 6 9 . 9 1 8 8 4 + - 8 . 2 3 3 1 7 2 . 9 3 + - 2 ! 95 l ! 8
V15 4 5 1 0 9 Vf 1 4 7 . 0 5 0 0 0 + - 1 4 . 7 1 0 0 0 1 7 8 . 9 6 7 4 0 + - 3 2 . 8 3 5 0 5 1 . 2 2 + - ! 25 ! 9
V16 4 3 2 3 5 V f 4 9 . 9 9 0 0 0 + - 5 ! 0 0 0 0 0 4 3  ! 4 5 0 9 7 + - 4 . 6 2 7 4 9 : § 7 + - ! l 3 - i ! o
V17 4 5 2 0 7 V f J .  J .  J ,  J .  X  J .  J .  J .  J .  1

พ ร * ร พ ร พ พ ร + _ 3 3 8  ; 6 6 0 0 0 3 9  ! 1 3 7 9 4 + - ร ! 2 4 0 2 8 ! o i+ - !oo - 9 ! 9
V18 4 3 2 3 8 1 8 . 0 8 0 0 0 + - 18  ; 0 8 0 0 0 3 3  ! 6 3 8 0 3 + - § ! 9 5 7 6 8 l ! § 6 + - l ! 8 7 !ร่

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES -  SITE: D 0 8 0 8 S  DATE: 0 8 / 0 8 / 0 3SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE:R SQUARE . 5 7 PERCENT MASS 2 8 . 5CHI SQUARE 2 5 . 7 0 DF 13

CMB7 33889  VOC

SOURCE* type SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT
4 FB 341 .0502 7 0 .2183 4 .8 5 7 07 BB 592 .3484 1 2 8 .2277 4 .61958 BBQ 366!0294 4 9 .4 8 1 2 7 ! 39739 MW 153 ! 2896 8 6 .1 1 5 4 1 .7 8 0 0

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 
5 1 0 5 . 1 + -  5 1 0 . 5

UNCERTAINTY/SIMILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES
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4 9 4 9 4 .340+- 9 2 .2 9 64 8 9 8 6 0 .3 6 9 + - 9 3 .4 6 34 7 8 9 1452 ! 718+- 9 0 .8 9 1

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS - SITE: D0808S DATE: 0 8 /0 8 /0 3  CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOCR SQUARE .57 PERCENT MASS 281.5CHI SQUARE 2 5 .7 0 DF 13
SPECIES---------- - I - ---MEAS-------- ---CALC-------- ---------------RATIO C/M- ------RATIO R/UVT TOT T A  A  A  A  A  «1. A  A  A  1 510 .5 1 0 0 0 *********+- 9 0 .8 9 0 9 0 .2 8 + - .03 - 7 .0VI 43224 J . 4 1 .0 1 0 0 0 + - 4 .1 0 0 0 0 4 5 .5 2 7 7 9 + - 7 .3 3 0 5 5 1 .1 1 + - .2 1 .5V2 43220 J . 2 3 .2 3 0 0 0 + - 2 .3 2 0 0 0 4 8 .13229+- 6 !56824 2 . 07+- ! 35 3 . 6V3 43226 J . 3 7 .88000+- 3 .79000 1 6 .1 9 3 4 2 t - 2 .1 0 4 2 4 . 4 3 + - IÔ7 - 5 . 0V4 43243 53 ! 12000+- 5 .31000 3 9 ! 13123+- 6 !08866 .7 4 + - .1 4 - 1 . 7V5 43285 2 7 i7 4 0 0 0 + - 2 .7 7 0 0 0 46166486+- ë ! 30312 1 . 6 8 + - . 2 8 2 . 7V6 43242 JU 28 ! 95000+- 2 .90000 1 . 38146+- .1 9 2 0 1 .0 5 + - . 0 1 - 9 .5V7 43230 "n 3 5 .02000+- 3 .5 0 0 0 0 3 2!60289+ - 4 .8 1 1 1 1 .9 3 + - . 1 7 - . 4V8 43231 * 5 0 .09000+- 5!01000 65 ! 24239+- 7197685 1 .3 0 + - . 2 1 1 .6V9 43248 * 3 4 .58000+- 3 .4 6 0 0 0 3 9 ! 51852+- 4 .2 0 0 4 0 1 .1 4 + - . 1 7 .9V10 45201 JU 5 9 6 . 18000+- 59 .62000 3 3 4 . 00310+- 4 9 .8 3 3 5 0 .5 6 + - .1 0 - 3 .4V l l 43250 JU 9 3 . 66000+- 9 .3 7 0 0 0 1 2 .9 4 2 7 2 + - 1 .5 6 0 1 5 .1 4 + - .02 - 8 . 5V12 43232 J . 6 8 . 79000+- 6 .8 8 0 0 0 5 8 . 38345+- 7 .0 7 7 7 1 .8 5 + - .13 - 1 . 1V13 45202 JU 389 ! 27000+- 3 8 .93000 4 6 4 . 67570+- 50^25169 1 .1 9 + - .1 8 1 . 2V14 43233 J . 23 ! 86000+- 2 3 .8 6 0 0 0 6 5 .3 5 2 5 1 * - 1 0 .1 1 0 0 3 2 .7 4 + - 2 .7 7 1 . 6
V15 45109 A 1 4 7 . 05000+- 1 4 .71000 11Ï147090+ - 16!64720 .8 1 + - .1 4 - 1 . 2
V16 43235 i c 4 9 . 99000+- 5 . 00000 3 3 .5 2 3 8 3 + - 4 .2 9 3 1 6 . 6 7 + - .1 1 - 2 . 5V17 45207 * *********+- 338 ; 66000 2 7 . 20811+- 3 ! 79838 . 0 1 + - :oo - 9 .9V18 43238 * 1 8 . 08000+- 18 ; 08000 2 4 ! 13377+- 2 ! 76713 1 . 3 3 + - 1 ! 34 .3

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES -  SITE : D0808S DATE: 0 8 /0 8 /0 3 CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOCR SQUARE .91 PERCENT MASS 27’.1CHI SQUARE 3 . 7 1 DF 9
SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT

4 FB 3 5 6 .2 5 2 2 72 .3975 4 .9 2 0 87 BB 635 ! 0453 134.2082 4 ! 73188 BBQ 394 ! 0573 56!6917 6!9 5 0 9

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: voc 5 1 0 5 .1 + - 5 1 0 .5
UNCERTAINTY/SIM ILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  S IT E : D0808S DATE: 0 8 /0 8 /0 3  CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOC
R SQUARE .91 PERCENT MASS 27 .1CHI SQUARE 3 .7 1 DF 9

SPECIES---------- -I---M E A S-------- ------CALC--------- --------------RATIO C/M- ---RATIO R/U
VT TOT -y -  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  y 510 .5 1 0 0 0 A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  A  ̂ 9 6 .9 1 2 5 9 .2 7 + - .03 - 7 .2
VI 43224 * 41 .๐ 1๐ 00+ - 4 .1 0 0 0 0 4 8 .9 5 5 3 3 + - 7 .8 8 9 4 8 1 .1 9 + - . 2 3 .9
V2 43220 2 3 . 23000+- 2 .3 2 0 0 0 4 8 .6 3 8 2 4 + - 7 .0 3 8 8 9 2 .  09+- . 3 7 3 .4
V3 43226 3 7 .88000+- 3 .79000 1 7 .3 5 5 3 3 + - 2 .2 5 9 9 4 .4 6 + - . 0 8 - 4 .7
V4 43243 5 3 .12000+- 5 .31000 4 1 .6 8 4 4 7 + - 53019 .7 8 + - .15 - 1 .4
V5 43285 * 2 7 .7 4 0 0 0 + - 2 .7 7 0 0 0 4 9 .07550+- 6 .7 1 2 5 9 1 .7 7 + - .3 0 2^9
V6 43242 2 8 . 95000+- 2 .9 0 0 0 0 1 . 48184+- .20554 . 0 5 + - .0 1 - 0 . 4
V7 43230 * 3 5 .02000+- 3 .5 0 0 0 0 3 3 .52119+- 5 .0 3 2 6 6 .9 6 + - .17 - . 2
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OU11063.DTlv8 43231 JU 5 0 .0 9 0 0 0 + - 5 .0 1 0 0 0 6 7 . 06525+- 8 .5 0 1 5 2 1 .3 4 + - .22 1 .7V9 43248 JU 3 4 . 58000+- 3 .4 6 0 0 0 35 ! 15901+- 4 .2 6 1 2 4 1 .0 2 + - .1 6 .1V10 45201 '!> 5 9 6 .18000+- 59 ! 62000 358 ! 02150+- 5 3 .4 4 5 6 6 .6 0 + - .1 1 - 3 .0v l l 43250 9 3 . 66000+- 9 .3 7 0 0 0 9 ! 56571+- 1 .4 3 5 9 1 .10+ - .02 - 8 .9V12 43232 J . 68 ! 79000+- Ô!88000 56 ! 95612+- 7 .51458 .8 3 + - .14 - l !  2V13 45202 JU 3 8 9 . 27000+- 3 8 .9 3 0 0 0 3 73 . 54050+- 4 7 .7 4 3 4 2 .96+ - .1 6 - . 3V l4 43233 JU 2 3 . 86000+- 23 ! 86000 6 5 . 81693+- 1 0 .84005 2 .7 6 + - 2 .8 0 1 .6V15 45109 * 1 4 7 . 05000+- 1 4 .7 1 0 0 0 1 15 . 43420+- 1 7 .34692 .7 8 + - .1 4 - 1 .4V16 43235 J . 4 9 . 99000+- 5 .0 0 0 0 0 3 3 . 37157+- 4 .5 7 1 5 8 .67+ - .1 1 - 2 .5V17 45207 J .  JU J .  . '1,  J . J . ^ 338 .6 6 0 0 0 2 8 .25364+ - 4 .0 0 7 5 3 .01+ - .0 0 - 9 .9V18 43238 JU 1 8 .0 8 0 0 0 + - 1 8 .0 8 0 0 0 2 4 . 45101+- 2 ! 93399 1 .3 5 + - 1 .3 6 .3

SOURCE CONTRIBUTION ESTIMATES - SITE ะ D0808S DATE: 0 8 /0 8 /0 3 CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOCR SQUARE .97 PERCENT MASS 3C1.0CHI SQUARE 1 .2 2 DF 6
SOURCE* TYPE SCE(UG/M3) STD ERR TSTAT

4 FB 364 .3153 8 9 .3 8 4 3 4 .0 7 5 87 BB 8 9 4 .9 5 3 9 2 8 7 .8 1 2 1 3!10958 BBQ 269 ! 8639 6 2 .1 2 3 9 4 .3 4 4 0

MEASURED CONCENTRATION FOR SIZE: v o c5 1 0 5 .1+- 510 .5
UNCERTAINTY/SIMILARITY CLUSTERS CMB7 33889 SUM OF CLUSTER SOURCES

SPECIES CONCENTRATIONS -  SITE: D0808S DATE: 0 8 /0 8 /0 3  CMB7 33889SAMPLE DURATION 4 START HOUR 8 SIZE: VOCR SQUARE .97 PERCENT MASS 3 0 .0CHI SQUARE 1 .2 2 DF 6
SPECIES---------- - I - — MEAS-------- ----- CALC------- ----------------RATIO C/M- ------RATIO R/UVT TOT T ****** 5 10 .51000 A A A A A A A A A 1 2 0 0 .6 6 8 3 0 .30+ - .05 - 6 .5VI 43224 * 4 1 .01000+- 4 .1 0 0 0 0 4 1 .19363+- 5 .98844 1 .0 0 + - .18 .0V 2 43220 2 3 .23000+- 2 .3 2 0 0 0 4 4 .10497+- 5 ! 89378 1 .9 0 + - .32 3 ! 3V3 43226 3 7 .88000+- 3 .7 9 0 0 0 1 7 .78562+ - 2 .3 8 5 5 9 .47+ - .08 - 4 .5V4 43243 53 ! 12000+- 5 .3 1 0 0 0 5 0 .95154+- 8 .8 0 7 1 0 .96+ - .1 9 - . 2V5 43285 2 7 .7 4 0 0 0 + - 2 .7 7 0 0 0 6 0 .28907+- 8 .8 4 6 7 0 2 .1 7 + - .39 3 ! 5V6 43242 2 8 .95000+- 2 .90000 1 . 41896+- .21217 .05+ - ! o i - 9 .5V7 43230 A 3 5 .02000+- 3 !50000 3 5 !53426+- 5 .25612 1 .0 1 + - .18 .1v8 43231 J- 5 0 .09000+- 5!01000 60 .5 6 4 4 6 + - 7 .13102 1 .2 1 + - .19 1 .2V9 43248 i f 3 4 ! 58000+- 3 !46000 3 3 .26138+- 3 !85409 .96+ - .15 -Ü3VlO 45201 5% ! 18000+- 59 .62000 4 3 2 .44420+- 7 l ! 86281 .73+ - .14 - 1 .8V l l 43250 9 3 .66000+- 9 .3 7 0 0 0 7 .5 8 5 8 7 + - 1 .08842 .08+ - ! o i - 9 ÜV l2 43232 A 68 ! 79000+- 6 .8 8 0 0 0 5 1 .03410+- 6!07792 ! 74+- . 1 2 - l !  9V13 45202 J, 3 8 9 .27000+- 38!93000 440 ! 36380+- 6 1 .5 2 6 8 1 1 .1 3 + - ! l9 . 7V14 43233 * 23 ! 86000+- 23!86000 5 0 .44341+- 7 .6 0 9 3 1 2 ! l l + - 2 ! 14 1.1V15 45109 * 1 4 7 .05000+- 1 4 .7 1 0 0 0 1 3 2 .36160+- 1 9 .1 4 6 7 6 .90+ - ! l6 - ! êV16 43235 4 9 .99000+- 5 !00000 2 8 .38154+- 3 .5 4 2 3 4 ! 57+- !o 9 -3  ! 5V17 45207 Jj. A -J- A A A A A A ̂ 338 .6 6 0 0 0 33 .85292+ - 4 .7 8 1 4 0 . 01+- .00 -9  ! 9V18 43238 J. 1 8 .0 8 0 0 0 + - 1 8 .0 8 0 0 0 23 .2 4 9 8 3 + - 2 .69145 1 .2 9 + - 1 .2 9 !3

?
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Chromatogram of All Samples 

(Electronic file on CD)
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